RESOLUTION NO. RES#2015-013

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING STATE PROCUREMENT POLICY

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Polson, has determined that it is in the best interests of the City to secure, supplies, equipment, vehicles, services and other items in accordance with the guidelines set forth by the State of Montana;

WHEREAS, the City Commission wishes to simplify, clarify, and modernize the law governing procurement by the City;

WHEREAS, the City Commission wants to continue development of procurement policies and practices;

WHEREAS, the City Commission seeks to provide for increased public confidence in the procedures followed in public procurement;

WHEREAS, the City Commission wants to ensure the fair and equitable treatment of all persons who deal with the procurement system of the City;

WHEREAS,, the City Commission wants to provide and foster effective, broad-based competition within the free enterprise system;

WHEREAS, it appears in the best public interest that the City adopt the State law and its regulations for the purchase of goods and services and as allowed at Section 18-4-124, MCA;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POLSON, MONTANA:

- 1. The City hereby adopts the provisions of State of Montana law at Sections 18-4-121, MCA and the regulations promulgated therefor in the procurement of supplies and services.
- 2. This Resolution shall be effective June 1, 2015.
- 3. All Resolutions or part of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby amended to the extent of any such conflict.

Ayes 6 Nays Abstentions

PASSED AND APPROVED this <u>1st</u> day of June, 2015.

Heather Knutson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Cora E. Pritt, City Clerk